

Misc.DJ:947/25
Reshma Khatoon v. Iqbal

06.03.2026

This is an application for release of FDR amount of Rs.11,15,314/-moved on behalf of applicant/petitioner.

Present: Applicant Reshma in person.

Applicant seeks premature release of the FDR of Rs.5 lacs with interest which was awarded to her minor Son Faizan Tabrez. It is submitted that the money is required for purchase of property as well as for educational expenses of her son.

On query, applicant clarifies that previously also she had got released FDR of her daughter Faluk Tabrez prematurely for purchase of property. It is submitted that the FDR amount of the minor son has also to be utilized for payment of purchased amount of the said property.

Applicant has however not filed any documents as to the utilization of money released to her or prematurely release to her daughter who was minor at that time. Further, where the beneficiary is a minor and the money is required for his education, the same cannot be released on the pretext of purchasing of property.

On this, applicant seeks time for filing requisite documents showing requirement of money for education/ fee slip of her minor son.

At request, matter be put up on 16.03.2026 for filing documents.

(Charu Gupta)
PO-MACT -01 (South-East)
Saket Court/ New Delhi/06.03.2026