

11 Misc DJ 947/25
RESHMA KHATOON AND ORS Vs. IQBAL

16.03.2026

this is an application seeking premature release of FDR of Rs.11,15,314/- which stands in the name of minor Faizan.

Present: Ms. Shobhna Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for applicant along with applicant.

Applicant is unable to file any document such as fee slip etc. to show that the premature release of the FDR of minor son of the applicant is required for education purposes. Applicant, who is mother of the beneficiary /her minor son, has already utilized money awarded to her. The amount sought to be released is proposed to be utilized for purchase of a property in the name of Falak, daughter of the applicant, who already received Rs.5,00,000/- with interest accordingly from 2015, in 2024. In fact there is no document even to show any registered sale deed of purported purchase property. It is doubted that the applicant is utilizing the award amount for the benefit of the minor child. As such, application is dismissed.

Record be tagged with the main file.

(Charu Gupta)
Ld.PO, MACT-01(South-East)
Saket Court/New Delhi/16.03.2026